

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 969 OF 2025**

Between:

G. Suvarna, w/o G. Anandam.

**...Petitioner/Petitioner /Defendant No. 6
AND**

1. S. Anjaiah Goud, s/o Sudashan Goud, Occ agriculture, r/o Plot No.6, paigha Colony, Secunderabad.

Respondent No. 1/Respondent No. 1/Plaintiff

2. Pilli Shiva Kumar (died),
3. Pilli Vijaykumar, s/o Pilli Chennaiah, Aged 43 years, occ agriculture,
4. Pilli Balamani, d/o Pilli Chennaiahs. Aged 63 years, occhousehold,
5. Sarala, w/o Sudhaker, Aged 41 years, occ household
3 to 5 are r/o H.No. 16-11-58/24, Gaddiannaram Dilsukhnager, Hyderabad
6. G. Vinod Kumar, s/o G.C. Basvesha, Aged major, occ. business, r/o 12/B, Saidabad Colony, Hyderabad
7. O.S. David, s/o O.T. James, Aged 60 years, occ business, r/o H.No.1-59/3/E, Kondapur, Hyderabad

Respondents/Respondents/Defendant Nos. 1 to 5 & 7

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow this Civil Revision Petition, by setting aside the order dated 18/11/2024 passed in I.A.No. 41 of 2024 in O.S.No. 436 of 2006 on the file of the III rd Additional Senior Civil Judge, R.R. District at L.B.Nager (Now principal Senior Civil Judge, R.R.District, at Rajendranagar.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S.No. 436 of 2006 on the File of the III rd Additional Senior Civil Judge, R.R.District, at; L.B.Nager, (Now principal Senior Civil Judge, R.R.District, at Rajendernager), pending disposal of CRP 969 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High court dated 25.09.2025,

10.10.2025, 20.11.2025, 05.01.2026, 09.02.2026, 09.03.2026, 06.04.2026 & 20.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri D AMARENDER REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri M YADIAH GOUD Advocate for the Respondents and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

List on 13.07.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

**Sd/- A.H.S.GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The III rd Additional Senior Civil Judge, R.R.District, at; L.B.Nager, (Now principal Senior Civil Judge, R.R.District, at; Rajendernager).
2. One CC to SRI. D AMARENDER REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:15.06.2026

LIST ON: 13.07.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.969 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

